
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2009
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. \'-tb\

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF
THE FORTY-FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Nanakuli high and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a multi-media

building, which includes a theater for the drama club.

9

10

11

12

13 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Nanakuli elementary school, Oahu

$50,000

$100,000

$10,835,000

$10,985,000

14

15

16

17

Design and construction for landscaping/asphalt the

brush area between Nanakuli avenue and Haleakala

avenue on the makai side of campus.
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Design

Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. III'"

$12,000

$200,000

$212,000

4

5

6

C. Nanakuli elementary school, Oahu

Plans and construction for electrical upgrades for all

buildings.

7

8

9

10 D.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

Nanakuli elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000,000

$1,001,000

11

12

Plans and construction for air conditioning for all

buildings.

13

14

15

16 E.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

Maili elementary school, Oahu

$1,000

$3,999,000

$4,000,000

17

18

Plans and construction for electrical upgrades for the

entire campus.

19

20

21

22

Plans

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$1,300,000

$1,301,000
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F.

H.B. NO. 11/(,/

Maili elementary school, Oahu

Plans and construction for drainage pipes to alleviate

flooding on campus during heavy rainfall.

4

5

6

Plans

Construction

Total funding

$1,000

$650,000

$651,000

7

8

9

10

2 .

A.

To be expended by the department of transportation:

Lualualei, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for roadway In

Lualualei into Kunia.

11

12

13

14

15 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Farrington highway, Oahu

$

$

$

$

16

17

Plans, construction, and equipment for crosswalks with

blinking signage.

18

19

20

21

22

Plans

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$148,000

$1,000

$150,000
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C.

H.B. NO. I'I~/

Farrington highway, Oahu

Design and construction for road alignment

improvements at the junction of Farrington highway and

Hakimo road.

5

6

7

8 D.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Farrington highway, Oahu

$

$

$

9

10

11

12

Equipment for traffic cameras linked to the city and

county of Honolulu's traffic management center to

enable real time adjustment of traffic signals along

Farrington highway.

13

14

15 E.

Equipment

Total funding

Farrington highway, Oahu

$1,000,000

16

17

Construction and equipment for blinking signage by

Laaloa street In Honokai Hale.

18

19

20

21

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$1,000

$35,000
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F.

H.B. NO. I~'I

Nanakuli avenue, Oahu

Plans and construction for crosswalks on Nanakuli

avenue fronting the fire station.

4

5

6

7 G.

Plans

Construction

Total funding

Nanakuli avenue, Oahu

$1,000

$500,000

$501,000

8

9

10

Plans, design, and construction for sidewalks on

Nanakuli avenue fronting Nanakuli high and

intermediate school.

11

12

13

14

15 H.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

H-1 freeway, Oahu

$1,000

$1,000

$150,000

$152,000

16

17

Plans, design, and construction to extend the zipper

lane/contraflow lane from Waipahu to Honokai Hale.

18

19

20

21

22

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$600,000

$600,000

$1,000,000

$2,200,000
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Page 6 H.B. NO. /1/1,1

1 3 . To be expended by the department of human services:

2 A. Nanakuli kupuna, Oahu

3 Plans and design for a kupuna center.

4 Plans $50,000

5 Design $50,000

6 Total funding $100,000

7 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

8 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

9 designated expending agencies for the purposes of this Act.

10 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2009.

11

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 7 2009
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H.B. NO. 1'It-1

Report Title:
C1Pi 44 th Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 44 th representative district.
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