A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-FOURTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums,	or so much thereof as shall	
2	be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are			
3	hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of			
4	Hawaii for fiscal year 2009-2010:			
5	1.	To be expended by the depa	rtment of education:	
6	A.	Nanakuli high and intermed	iate school, Oahu	
7		Plans, design, and constru	ction for a multi-media	
8		building, which includes a	theater for the drama club.	
9		Plans	\$50,000	
10		Design	\$100,000	
11		Construction	\$10,835,000	
12		Total funding	\$10,985,000	
13	в.	Nanakuli elementary school	, Oahu	
14		Design and construction for	r landscaping/asphalt the	
15		brush area between Nanakul	i avenue and Haleakala	
16		avenue on the makai side of	f campus.	



2

1		Design	\$12,000
2		Construction	\$200,000
3		Total funding	\$212,000
4	C.	Nanakuli elementary scho	ol, Oahu
5		Plans and construction f	or electrical upgrades for all
6		buildings.	
7		Plans	\$1,000
8		Construction	\$1,000,000
9		Total funding	\$1,001,000
10	D.	Nanakuli elementary scho	ol, Oahu
11		Plans and construction f	or air conditioning for all
12		buildings.	
13		Plans	\$1,000
14		Construction	\$3,999,000
15		Total funding	\$4,000,000
16	Ε.	Maili elementary school,	Oahu
17		Plans and construction f	or electrical upgrades for the
18		entire campus.	
19		Plans	\$1,000
20		Construction	\$1,300,000
21		Total funding	\$1,301,000



H.B. NO. 146/

3

1	F.	Maili elementary school, Oahu	
2		Plans and construction for drainage	pipes to alleviate
3		flooding on campus during heavy rainfall.	
4		Plans	\$1,000
5		Construction	\$650,000
6		Total funding	\$651,000
7	2.	To be expended by the department of	transportation:
8	A.	Lualualei, Oahu	
9		Plans, design, and construction for	roadway in
10		Lualualei into Kunia.	
11		Plans	\$
12		Design	\$
13		Construction	\$
14		Total funding	\$
15	в.	Farrington highway, Oahu	
16		Plans, construction, and equipment	for crosswalks with
17		blinking signage.	
18		Plans	\$1,000
19		Construction	\$148,000
20		Equipment	\$1,000
21		Total funding	\$150,000



4

1	C.	Farrington highway, Oahu	
2		Design and construction for road alignment	
3		improvements at the junction of Fa	arrington highway and
4		Hakimo road.	
5		Design	\$
6		Construction	\$
7		Total funding	\$
8	D.	Farrington highway, Oahu	
9		Equipment for traffic cameras link	ed to the city and
10		county of Honolulu's traffic management center to	
11		enable real time adjustment of traffic signals along	
12		Farrington highway.	
13		Equipment	\$1,000,000
14		Total funding	\$1,000,000
15	Ε.	Farrington highway, Oahu	
16		Construction and equipment for blinking signage by	
17		Laaloa street in Honokai Hale.	
18		Construction	\$34,000
19		Equipment	\$1,000
20		Total funding	\$35,000



5

1	F.	Nanakuli avenue, Oahu	
2		Plans and construction for cros	swalks on Nanakuli
3		avenue fronting the fire static	on.
4		Plans	\$1,000
5		Construction	\$500,000
6		Total funding	\$501,000
7	G.	Nanakuli avenue, Oahu	
8		Plans, design, and construction	for sidewalks on
9		Nanakuli avenue fronting Nanaku	li high and
10		intermediate school.	
11		Plans	\$1,000
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$150,000
14		Total funding	\$152,000
15	H.	H-1 freeway, Oahu	
16		Plans, design, and construction	to extend the zipper
17		lane/contraflow lane from Waipa	hu to Honokai Hale.
18		Plans	\$600,000
19		Design	\$600,000
20		Construction	\$1,000,000
21		Total funding	\$2,200,000



Page 6

11

H.B. NO. 1461

1	3.	To be expended by the department of h	numan services:
2	Α.	Nanakuli kupuna, Oahu	
3		Plans and design for a kupuna center.	
4		Plans	\$50,000
5		Design	\$50,000
6		Total funding	\$100,000
7	SECT	CION 2. The sums appropriated for the	respective
8	capital p	projects set forth in section 1 shall b	e expended by the
9	designate	ed expending agencies for the purposes	of this Act.
10	SECT	CION 3. This Act shall take effect on	July 1, 2009.

INTRODUCED BY: Key Auro

JAN 2 7 2009





Report Title: CIP; 44th Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 44th representative district.

